In other portions of HB 2, Section 4, the UNM Health Sciences recurring appropriations include the 

following language:  

The internal service funds/interagency transfers appropriation to the health 

sciences center research and public service projects for the university of New 

Mexico includes one million eight hundred thousand dollars ($1,800,000) from 

the opioid crisis recovery fund from monies from settlements, judgments, 

verdicts and other court orders relating to claims regarding the manufacturing, 

marketing, distribution or sale of opioids. (pgs. 150-151) 

The general fund appropriation to the hepatitis community health outcomes 

research and public service project of the university of New Mexico health 

sciences center includes one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) 

to facilitate training for behavioral health providers and provide behavioral 

health services to patients in accordance with the Behavioral Health Reform and 

Investment Act. (pg. 151) 

Related to the state’s Medical Assistance Program (i.e., Medicaid) recurring appropriations managed by

[...]

for cybersecurity initiatives, including initiatives for public schools 

and institutions of higher education to govern, identify, protect, 

detect, respond and recover, and cybersecurity insurance coverage and 

subscriptions for the state, including up to seven million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($7,500,000) for the consortium of higher education 

institutions statewide that shall not be used for administrative overhead 

expenses, is extended through fiscal year 2027. 

c. Economic Development Department Special Appropriations start on page 195.  Items

[...]

residency rotations and other costs associated with rural graduate 

medical education. The federal funds appropriation comes from the federal 

rural health transformation grant program. 

(134) HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY  

The period of time for expending the four million nine hundred seventy-

three thousand four hundred dollars ($4,973,400) appropriated from the 

general fund and the seventeen million one hundred sixty thousand dollars 

($17,160,000) in federal funds in Subsection 115 of Section 5 of Chapter 

160 of Laws 2025 to continue the capacity building for the criminal 

justice medicaid waiver initiative is extended through fiscal year 2027.  

(135) HEALTH CARE AUTHORITY  

The period of time for expending the eight million one hundred twenty-

nine thousand four hundred dollars ($8,129,400) appropriated from the 

general fund and twenty-eight million six hundred thirty-eight thousand 

and six hundred dollars ($28,638,600) in federal funds in Subsection 162 

of Section 5 of Chapter 160 of Laws 2025 to continue startup costs to 

build capacity for housing providers for people experiencing homelessness 

and to build capacity for medical services for people involved with the

[...]

Items with 

potentially heightened UNM relevance are listed below.  Parentheses indicate special 
appropriation line item number, in sequence.  Amounts listed are in thousands. 

(173) CORRECTIONS DEPARTMENT  

The period of time for expending the eleven million three hundred 

thousand dollars ($11,300,000) appropriated from the government results 

and opportunity program fund in Paragraph 25 of Subsection A of Section 9 

of Chapter 160 of Laws 2025 for medication-assisted treatment is extended 

through fiscal year 2027. 

j. Public Education Department (PED) Special Appropriations start on page 210.

[...]

For purposes pursuant to the Black Education Act. 

(187) PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 17,000.0 

For evidence-based career technical education pilot programs, including 

work-based learning. 

(188) PUBLIC EDUCATION DEPARTMENT  

The period of time for expending the twenty-eight million five hundred 

thousand dollars ($28,500,000) appropriated from the general fund in 

Subsection 246 of Section 5 of Chapter 160 of Laws 2025 for the career 

technical education pilot project, including career technical student 

organizations, innovation zones and work-based learning initiatives is

[...]

Amounts listed are in thousands.  

(211) HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 3,250.0 

For programs, including two million dollars ($2,000,000) for adult 

education to continue the current level of workers enrolled in the 

workforce economic support pilot and one million two hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($1,250,000) for high school equivalency exams.  

(212) HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 2,000.0 

For athletics projects and higher education institutions other than the 

university of New Mexico and New Mexico state university.  

(213) HIGHER EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 20,000.0

[...]

end of fiscal year 2028 shall revert to the computer systems enhancement fund or other funds as 

indicated. For each executive branch agency project, the state chief information officer shall 

certify compliance with the project certification process prior to the allocation of thirty-eight 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($38,500,000) by the department of finance and 

administration from the funds for the purposes specified. The judicial information systems 

council shall certify compliance to the department of finance and administration for judicial 

branch projects. For executive branch agencies, all hardware and software purchases funded